-  CIRCUIT COURT o »
STATE OF WISCONSIN ___CRIMINAL DIVISION __MILWAUKEE COUNTY

STATE OF WISCONSIN N Plaintiff -~ CRIMINAL COMPLA!NT
o _ Vs, _

Robinson, Dominique Tyrone Complaining Witness:

4673 North 67th Street . ‘

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53218

(D.0.B. : March 13, 1981) '
. DA Case Number: 08XF8841

Defendant(s) Circuit Court Case Number:

THE ABOVE NAMED COMPLAINING WITNESS BEING DULY SWORN SAYS THAT THE
ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT(S) IN THE COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE, STATE OF
WISCONSIN.

COUNT 01: POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO DELIVER CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE -
COCAINE (MORE THAN 40 GRAMS) '

Between December 19, 2006 and January 19, 2007, at 4673 North 67th Street, City of
Milwaukee, did knowingly possess with intent to deliver more than 40 grams of cocaine, a
controlled substance, contrary to Wisconsin Statute sections 961.16(2)(b)(1) and
961.41(1m){(cm)4. '

AS TO COUNT 01:
Upon conviction of this charge, a Class C felony, the maximum possibie penalty is a fine of not
more than $100,000 or imprisonment for not more than 40 years or both.

Upon conviction of this offense, the court shall suspend the defendant's operating privilege for
not less than 6 months nor more than 5 years pursuant to section 961.50(1), Stats. If the court
suspends the defendant's operating privileges the court shall impose a reinstatement
assessment fee of $60.00. If the defendant's driving privileges are already revoked or
suspended, any revocation imposed must be served consecutively.

Complainant is a special agent with the Wisconsin Department of Justice Division of Criminal
Investigations and bases this complaint upon his own investigation which reflect the following:

ON Tuesday, December 19, 2006 Complainant was working with a Confidential Informant who
engaged in a controlled buy of suspected narcotics from the residence of the defendant. The
controlled buy is a situation where the Confidential Informant works with an officer regarding
the purchase of a controlled substance from a person at a known address. In this case, the
complainant searched the Confidential Informant to make sure the Informant had no controlled
substances or money on his person, and then the complainant gave the Informant money to go
into a residence known to be occupied by the defendant. This residence was located at 4673
North 87 Street in the City and County of Milwaukee. The Informant entered this residence at -
approximately 5:35 p.m. on December 19, 2006 and exited the residence a short time later
with a plastic shoe box containing one plastic bag containing approximately 125 grams of .
suspected cocaine. The Informant was then provided with $3,000 in US currency by the
complainant, and the Informant then presented this money to an associate of the defendant.
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The Informant also indicated that he went into the residence of the defendant, and the
defendant was present inside. The defendant directed the Informant to a baggie containing
cocaine sitting on a table. The defendant then directed where and to whom the $3,000 should
be paid by the Confidential Informant and the Informant used funds from law enforcement in
order to complete this transaction.

The suspected ‘controlled substance was then transported to the State Crime Laboratory
where it was tested and received a positive result for cocaine having a total weight of 122.13
grams. -

On January 11, 2007, complainant again met with the Confidential Informant for another
purchase of cocaine from the defendant's residence located at 4673 North 67" Street in the
City and County of Milwaukee. At this time the Informant was again searched for any drugs or
weapons or any other contraband before he was sent info the residence of the defendant. The
Informant entered the residence at approximately 4:34 p.m. on January 11, 2007 and exited at
approximately 4:37 p.m. and presented to complainant one clear baggie of a white substance
suspected to be cocaine. Again complainant provided the Informant with $3,000 of US
currency and the Informant was observed traveling to a location to provide these funds to
another individua! to complete the transaction. With regard to this transaction the Informant
indicated to the complainant that he observed the defendant, Dominique Robinson waiting for
him inside of the residence at 4673 North 67" Street. He indicated that the defendant was
looking outside of the front door as the Informant approached the residence. When the
defendant let the Informant in the Informant could smell cocaine being cooked into cocaine
base. The Informant observed two four and half cunce quantities of suspected cocaine on a
table inside of the residence. The substance was given to the Informant by the defendant and
subsequently tested by the Wisconsin State Crime Lab where a positive result was indicated
for the presence of cocaine having a total weight of 123.98 grams.

On January 19, 2007, complainant and other law enforcement agencies searched the
residence of the defendant located at 4673 North 67" Street. Inside the residence Officers
located approximately 9 ounces of cocaine base and a digital scale. This substance was
subsequently tested by the State Crime Lab where it received a positive result for the presence
of cocaine base having a total weight of 252.58 grams.

On December 16m, 2008 at approximately 6 p.m. law enforcement officers arrested
Dominique Robinson at the residence located at 4673 North 67" Street. Located on the
defendant at the time of arrest was a celiular telephone with the phone number of 414-915-
8528. This telephone number corresponds with the telephone number used by the
Confidentia! Informant in the two drug transactions indicated in this complaint: '

In a statement to the complainant after his arrest the defendant admitted that he stored"v
cocaine inside of his residence for the purpose of distribution to others. The defendant also
admitied to distributing cocaine on his own behalf to other individuals.
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Based on his training and experience complainant is aware that the quantities of cocaine
purchased through the Confidential Informant are quantities intended to be distributed to
others and not for personal consumption.

=+*End of Complaint™™*
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